

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1427 OF 2019

Dr. Devika Sunil Jamdar

...Plaintiff

Versus

Serika Lal alias Ms. Sarika Aggarwal & Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Indrajeet Kulkarni for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Rishabh Jadhav i/by Parinam Law Associates for the Defendant
No. 1.

Mr. N.C. Pawar, Court Receiver present.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J

DATE : 21 July 2025

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff has sought for
Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 9th July 2025.

2. In paragraph 8 of the said order, the document at Serial
No.6 of the Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief, which is a
photocopy of Letter dated 1st August 2017 addressed by the Society
to Defendant No.1 has been admitted by the Defendants and

SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT

Digitally
signed by
SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT
Date:
2025.07.23
11:00:32
+0530

accordingly, the words “**subject to proof in the Cross Examination of DW-1**” are required to be deleted.

3. In paragraph 11 of the said order dated 9th July 2025, date mentioned i.e. “**9th July 2025**” is required to be corrected as “**9th September 2024**”.

4. Accordingly, the said order dated 9th July 2025 is corrected.

Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 11th July 2025 :

5. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff has sought for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 11th July 2025.

6. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff has sought for correction in paragraph 6(x), wherein the words “**on or before 29th August 2025**” are required to be corrected as “**on the next date**”.

7. Accordingly, the said order dated 11th July 2025 is corrected.

8. Further clarification has been sought in the above Suit namely that in view of cross-examination of DW-1 being recorded by the Commissioner, the documents which are lying with the Prothonotary & Senior Master and which documents have been retrieved from Switzerland requires to be brought before the Court Commissioner at the time of recording of cross-examination of DW-1.

9. Accordingly, the Prothonotary & Senior Master shall make available the documents which are currently lying in their possession, to the Court Commissioner for the purpose of recording of cross-examination of DW-1.

10. Amongst the directions issued by this Court in order dated 11th July 2025, the Court Clerk is directed to attend the commission with Court papers. The Prothonotary & Senior Master shall through the Court Clerk produce the aforementioned documents before the Court Commissioner during the recording of cross-examination of DW-1.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]